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respondents will complete a 30 minute 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 4,500 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street, 
NE., Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 12, 2010. 
Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26121 Filed 10–15–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0005] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: Revision 60-day notice of 
information collection under review: 
Application and Permit for Importation 
of Firearms Ammunition and 
Implements of War. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until December 17, 2010. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Desiree Winger, Firearms 
and Explosives Imports Branch, 244 
Needy Road, Martinsburg, West Virginia 
25405. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

—Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application and Permit for Importation 
of Firearms Ammunition and 
Implements of War. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 6, Part 
1 (5330.3A) Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. Other: Business or other 
for-profit, Federal Government, State, 
Local or Tribal Government. The form is 
used to determine whether firearms, 
ammunition and implements of war are 
eligible for importation into the United 
States. It is also used to secure 
authorization to import such articles 
and serves as authorization to the U.S. 
Customs Service to allow these articles 
entry into the United States. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 11,000 
respondents will complete a 30 minute 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 5,500 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 

Square, Suite 2E–502, 145 N Street, NE., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 12, 2010. 
Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26120 Filed 10–15–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0007] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Release and 
Receipt of Imported Firearms, 
Ammunition and Implements of War. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until December 17, 2010. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Desiree Winger, Firearms 
and Explosives Import Branch, 244 
Needy Road, Martinsburg, WV 25405. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 
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—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Release and Receipt of Imported 
Firearms, Ammunition and Implements 
of War. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 6A 
(5330.3C). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. Other: Business or other 
for-profit, not-for-profit institutions. The 
data provided by this information 
collection request is used by ATF to 
determine if articles imported meet the 
statutory and regulatory criteria for 
importation and if the articles shown on 
the permit application have been 
actually imported. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 20,000 
respondents will complete a 35 minute 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
11,667 annual total burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street NE., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 12, 2010. 

Lynn Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26127 Filed 10–15–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Meeting of the CJIS Advisory Policy 
Board 

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI). 
ACTION: Meeting Notice. 

SUMMARY: The purpose of this notice is 
to announce the meeting of the Criminal 
Justice Information Services (CJIS) 
Advisory Policy Board (APB). The CJIS 
APB is a federal advisory committee 
established pursuant to the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act (FACA). This 
meeting announcement is being 
published as required by Section 10 of 
the FACA. 

The CJIS APB is responsible for 
reviewing policy issues and appropriate 
technical and operational issues related 
to the programs administered by the 
FBI’s CJIS Division, and thereafter, 
making appropriate recommendations to 
the FBI Director. The programs 
administered by the CJIS Division are 
the Integrated Automated Fingerprint 
Identification System, Interstate 
Identification Index, Law Enforcement 
Online, National Crime Information 
Center, National Instant Criminal 
Background Check System, National 
Incident-Based Reporting System, Law 
Enforcement National Data Exchange, 
and Uniform Crime Reporting. 

The meeting will be open to the 
public on a first-come, first-seated basis. 
Any member of the public wishing to 
file a written statement concerning the 
CJIS Division’s programs or wishing to 
address this session should notify 
Senior CJIS Advisor Roy U. Weise at 
(304) 625–2730 at least 24 hours prior 
to the start of the session. The 
notification should contain the 
requestor’s name, corporate designation, 
and consumer affiliation or government 
designation along with a short statement 
describing the topic to be addressed and 
the time needed for the presentation. A 
requestor will ordinarily be allowed no 
more than 15 minutes to present a topic. 
DATES AND TIMES: The APB will meet in 
open session from 8:30 a.m. until 5 
p.m., on December 8–9, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place 
at The New Orleans Marriott, 555 Canal 
Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70130– 
2349, telephone (504) 581–1000. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Inquiries may be addressed to Ms. Joyce 
R. Wilkerson, Management and Program 
Analyst; Advisory Groups Management 
Unit, Law Enforcement Support Section; 
FBI CJIS Division; Module C3, 1000 
Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West 

Virginia 26306–0149; telephone (304) 
625–5505, facsimile (304) 625–5090. 

Roy G. Weise, 
Senior CJIS Advisor, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, Federal Bureau 
of Investigation. 
[FR Doc. 2010–26085 Filed 10–15–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–M 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Office of Workers’ Compensation 
Programs 

Division of Longshore and Harbor 
Workers’ Compensation; Proposed 
Extension of Existing Collection; 
Comment Request 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a preclearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)] This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. Currently, the Office 
of Workers’ Compensation (OWCP) is 
soliciting comments concerning the 
proposed collection: Certification of 
Funeral Expenses (LS–265). A copy of 
the proposed information collection 
request can be obtained by contacting 
the office listed below in the ADDRESS 
section of this Notice. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
ADDRESSES section below on or before 
December 17, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: Mr. Vincent Alvarez, U.S. 
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution 
Ave., NW., Room S–3201, Washington, 
DC 20210, telephone (202) 693–0372, 
fax (202) 693–1378, Email 
Alvarez.Vincent@dol.gov. Please use 
only one method of transmission for 
comments (mail, fax, or E-mail). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION I. 
Background: The Office of Workers’ 
Compensation Programs (OWCP), 
administers the Longshore and Harbor 
Workers’ Compensation Act. The Act 
provides benefits to workers injured in 
maritime employment on the navigable 
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